

071182 MAR 14 2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS
INITIATIVE COMMITTEE and
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
Petitioners,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION; COALITION
TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents.

and

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record

R.S. RADFORD

ALAN W. FOUTZ

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The People of Michigan Overwhelmingly Vote to End Official Discrimination by Enacting Proposal 2	2
B. The Legality of Proposal 2 Is Immediately Challenged in Federal Court, with Ideological Opponents of the Measure Named as Both Plaintiffs and Defendants	5
C. The District Court Denies Petitioners' Motion to Intervene	7
D. A Sharply Divided Sixth Circuit Panel Affirmed the District Court Holding That the Drafters and Sponsors of Proposal 2 Lacked a Substantial Legal Interest to Defend its Constitutionality in a Post-Election Challenge	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
INTRODUCTION	10
I. THERE IS A DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SIXTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS ON WHETHER THE SPONSORS OF CITIZEN INITIATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(a)	12
II. CONTRARY TO THE MAJORITY BELOW, ELECTED OFFICIALS CAN NOT BE PRESUMED TO ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF THE SPONSORS OF PROPOSAL 2 FOR PURPOSES OF DENYING INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(a)	17
A. Both the Majority and Dissent Below Recognized That the Substantiality of Petitioners' Legal Interest in This Litigation Is Closely Tied Up With Whether Michigan's Elected Officials Can Adequately Represent and Protect That Interest . . .	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Popularly Enacted Initiatives Are Distinct from Laws Adopted Through the Legislative Process and When Such Citizen-Adopted Laws Are Challenged in Court, Elected Officials Cannot Be Presumed to Adequately Represent the Interests of the Drafters and Sponsors of Those Laws	19
C. Since Michigan’s Elected Officials Cannot Adequately Represent Petitioners’ Interest in Upholding the Constitutionality of Proposal 2, Petitioners Have a Substantial Legal Interest in Participating in the Defense of the Measure They Sponsored, and Should Be Granted Intervention as of Right	22
III. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON THE EXERCISE OF POLITICAL EXPRESSION VIA THE INITIATIVE PROCESS	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX A - Corrected first page of (with letter from Deputy Clerk) and original Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in *Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*, Nos. 06-2653/2656 filed September 6, 2007

APPENDIX B - Opinion and Order Granting Motions to Expedite, Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motions to Intervene, and Striking Motion to Dismiss in *Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*, Case No. 06-15024 filed December 27, 2006 in the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division

APPENDIX C - Order Denying the Petition for Rehearing en banc in *Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*, Nos. 06-2653/2656 filed December 17, 2007 in U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

APPENDIX D - Text of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24, from Westlaw

APPENDIX E - Text of Michigan Constitution, Article I, Section 26, from Westlaw

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action & Integration & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 686 N.W.2d 287 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	4
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 24
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigration Rights & Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Granholm</i> , 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	1
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	3
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)	15, 17
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	1
<i>Linton v. Comm'r of Health & Env't, State of Tenn.</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative</i> <i>v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 708 N.W.2d 139 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	4
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 23
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Standing Together</i> <i>to Oppose Partial-Birth-Abortion v.</i> <i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 873 (2008)	16-19, 21, 23
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly</i> , 501 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 10
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	15-17, 21
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> <i>of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	22
<i>United States v. Stringfellow</i> , 783 F.2d 821 (1986)	28
<i>Wash. State Bldg. & Constr. Trades</i> <i>Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom., Don’t Waste Wash.</i> <i>Legal Def. Found. v. Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 913 (1983)	14-15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
Michigan Constitution	
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	2-3, 6, 9, 24
Federal Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	6, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	10, 12-13
Miscellaneous	
Chapman, Steve, <i>University of Michigan v. the People</i> , Chicago Tribune, Nov. 23, 2006	5
Cronin, Thomas E., <i>Direct Democracy: The Politics of the Initiative, Referendum and Recall</i> (1989)	26
DuVivier, K.K., <i>The United States as a Democratic Ideal? International Lessons in Referendum Democracy</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 821 (2006)	20, 25
Garrett, Elizabeth & McCubbins, Mathew D., <i>The Dual Path Initiative Framework</i> , 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 299 (2007)	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gildersleeve, John, <i>Editing Direct Democracy: Does Limiting the Subject Matter of Ballot Initiatives Offend the First Amendment</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1437 (2007)	26
Holley, Danielle R., <i>The Failure of Intervention as a Procedural Device in Affirmative Action Litigation</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 103 (2003)	20
Jenkins, Alan, <i>Foxes Guarding the Chicken Coop: Intervention as of Right and the Defense of Civil Rights Remedies</i> , 4 Mich. J. Race & L. 263 (1999)	21
Matsusaka, John G., <i>Direct Democracy Works</i> , 19 J. of Econ. Persp. 185 (2005)	26
Miller, Jodi, “ <i>Democracy in Free Fall</i> ”: <i>The Use of Ballot Initiatives to Dismantle State-Sponsored Affirmative Action Programs</i> , 1999 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 1	25-26
Tobias, Carl, <i>Standing to Intervene</i> , 1991 Wis. L. Rev. 415	13
Vreeland, Cindy, <i>Public Interest Groups, Public Law Litigation, and Federal Rule 24(a)</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 279 (1990)	13, 19-20, 28
